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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On January 28, 2014, the NP-4 Unit of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Locals 
387, 391 and 1565 (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the State of Connecticut (the State) 
violated the State Employee Relations Act (SERA or the Act) by repudiating the 
collective bargaining agreement and engaging in unlawful direct dealing when it 
reassigned locksmith Donald Thompson in January, 2014.  
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on April 27, 2016.  Both parties were represented by counsel, 
allowed to introduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make 
argument. Both parties filed post-hearing briefs,1 the last of which was received on July 

                                                 
1 In its brief, the Union argues that the State also made an illegal unilateral change to a condition of 
employment. We address that additional claim in the discussion section, below.  
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7, 2016. Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact and 
conclusions of law and dismiss the complaint. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The State is an employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has represented the NP-4 bargaining unit, which includes the job 
classification of correctional locksmith technician, correctional electrician, correctional 
HVAC technician, and correctional plumber and steam fitter. (Ex. 7). 
 
3. The State and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 7) 
effective July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2016, which provides, in relevant part: 
 

ARTICLE 5 
MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

 
Section 1.  Management Rights.  Except as otherwise limited by an 
express provision of this Agreement, the State reserves and retains, 
whether exercised or not, all the lawful and customary rights, powers and 
prerogatives of public management.  Such rights include but are not 
limited to . . . determining the mission of an agency and the methods and 
means necessary to fulfill that mission, including . . . the . . . assignment, 
direction and transfer of personnel . . .  

 
 . . . 

ARTICLE 7 
UNION RIGHTS 

. . . 
 
Section 3. Posting of Vacancies.  Agency bargaining unit vacancies, 
including promotions, shall be posted at least ten (10) calendar days prior 
to the closing date of the position.   

 
 . . . 

ARTICLE 10 
SENIORITY 

 . . .  
 

Section 2.   Seniority for . . . Transfer. 
 
. . .  
 
C. 1)  Transfer List.  As the correctional institutions, centers and units 
develop vacancies, the senior institution, center or unit employee in the 
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same classification whose name appears on the transfer list for institutions, 
centers or units will be transferred . . . An employee requesting transfer 
under this Section must put his/her name on the departmental transfer list in 
accordance with the departmental procedures in order to be considered.  
Such list will be updated quarterly. 

 
4. In January, 2014, DOC operated eighteen facilities organized into three districts 
and the facilities in District 2 at that time included the Cheshire complex2, Manson Youth 
Institution (MYI), New Haven Correctional Center (New Haven), Garner Correctional 
Institution (Garner), and Bridgeport Correctional Center (Bridgeport). 
 
5. At all times relevant hereto, DOC maintenance personnel included the position of 
correctional locksmith technician (locksmith) and each locksmith was assigned to one or 
more DOC facilities. 
 
6. At all times relevant, hereto, there existed a District 2 maintenance crew 
consisting of bargaining unit plumbers, electricians and HVAC workers based in various 
District 2 facilities that serviced other District 2 facilities as the need arose. Prior to 
January, 2014, the District 2 maintenance crew did not include a locksmith. 
 
7. Prior to January, 2014, Donald Thompson (Thompson) was one of three 
locksmiths3 assigned to a District 2 facility and Thompson placed his name on the 
transfer list requesting transfer from his existing assignment at Cheshire to either MYI or 
the District 2 maintenance crew. (Ex. 9). 
 
8. In or about January, 2014, the locksmith assigned to MYI retired.   
 
9. By letter (Ex. 10) to Thompson dated January 10, 2014, DOC plant facility 
engineer, Glenn Noffsinger (Noffsinger) stated, in relevant part: 
 
 You are being reassigned to the District 2 Maintenance crew. Please report . . . 
 January 13, 2014 . . . 
 
Thompson was provided with a State vehicle and a “lock shop” at the Cheshire complex 
and commenced servicing all District 2 facilities as needed. 
 
10. In 2015, DOC received authorization to fill the position formerly held by the MYI 
locksmith. 
 

                                                 
2 The Cheshire complex consisted of Cheshire Correctional Institution (Cheshire), Webster Correctional 
Institution (Webster), and the CTSD academy. 
 
3 The other locksmiths were assigned respectively to MYI and Garner.  Absent exigent circumstances, the 
three locksmiths did not travel to service other DOC facilities. 
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11. Upon receiving authorization to fill the position vacated when the MYI locksmith 
retired, DOC assigned the replacement locksmith to the District 2 maintenance crew to 
work with Thompson. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. A unilateral change in a condition of employment involving a mandatory subject 
of bargaining constitutes a refusal to bargain unless the employer proves an adequate 
defense.  
 
2. Secondary impacts on conditions of employment of managerial decisions, if 
substantial, must be negotiated with the union. 

 
3. An employer violates its duty under the Act to bargain in good faith when it 
repudiates a collective bargaining agreement. 

 
4. It is a prohibited practice and a violation of the Act for an employer to negotiate 
directly with a bargaining unit member concerning a term or condition of employment. 

 
5. The State did not violate the Act when it reassigned Thompson to district wide 
locksmith duties in January, 2014.   
 

DISCUSSION 

 The Union claims that the State violated Section 5-272(a)(4)4 of the Act when it 
transferred Thompson in January, 2014.5 Specifically, the Union contends that State 
created a new district locksmith classification without bargaining, repudiated Article 7, § 
3 of the collective bargaining agreement by failing to post prior notice of a job vacancy, 
and engaged in direct dealing with Thompson. 
 
 The State responds that it exercised its inherent right to reassign personnel as 
contemplated by the management rights clause of the collective bargaining agreement, 
that it did not “transfer” Thompson into a “vacancy” within the meaning of the 
agreement, and that there were no  negotiable impacts as Thompson was the only 
                                                 
4 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-272 provides, in relevant part:  
 

(a) Employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from: … (4) refusing to 
bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been 
designated … as the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit…  

 
5 The Union’s complaint also alleges a violation of Section 5-272(a)(2) which is concerned with 
circumstances where an employer inserts itself into the structure or operation of what purports to be a labor 
organization, thereby creating a so-called “company union.”  See Town of Windham, Decision No. 4859 
(2016); Town of Cheshire, Decision No. 4809 (2015); New Fairfield Board of Education, Decision No. 
3327 (1995).  Since the record is devoid of evidence or argument material to such issue we dismiss the 
Union’s claim under that section.   
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locksmith on the transfer list at that time. The State also denies engaging in improper 
direct dealing. Based on the entire record before us, we find no violation of the Act.   
 
 At the outset, we note that the Union, in its brief, asserts for the first time that the 
State’s actions constituted an unlawful unilateral change to a condition of employment. 
We have said “we will not address a theory, raised for the first time in a complainant’s 
brief that is substantially divergent from what was previously claimed so as to mislead 
the respondent in the defense of its case.” Town of Woodbury, Decision No. 4617 p.5 
(2012); see also Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 3350 (1995). In this case, 
however, we find the unilateral change theory to be merely a more precise articulation of 
the failure to bargain claim that the Union raised during its opening statement at the 
formal hearing in this matter. As we find no material variance or intent to mislead, we 
will consider the Union’s unilateral change claim.6  
 

[I]t is by now well established that an employer’s unilateral change in an 
existing condition of employment involving a mandatory subject of 
bargaining will constitute a refusal to bargain in good faith and a 
prohibited practice unless the employer proves an adequate defense. Town 
of Wallingford, Decision No. 4703 (2014); Norwalk Third Taxing 
District, Decision No. 3695 (1999); Bloomfield Board of Education, 
Decision No. 2821 (1990); Greenwich Board of Education, Decision No. 
1580 (1977). However, in order to prevail on its claim of illegal unilateral 
change, the Union must show that the practice at issue involved a 
mandatory subject of bargaining. Town of Newtown, Decision No. 4732 
(2014).  
 

City of New Haven, Decision No. 4893 p.5 (2016); see also Town of Newtown, Decision 
No. 4732 (2014); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4651 (2013); State of Connecticut, 
Department of Correction, Decision No. 4516 (2011).   
 
 The Union has failed to meet is burden of proving a change to a mandatory 
subject of bargaining. “[T]he power to reassign employees to other duties which are 
concededly within the job description of those employees is fundamental to the operation 
of any public agency and therefore involves the exercise of managerial discretion.” City 
of Hartford, Decision No. 2462 p. 8 (1986) (Internal citations omitted); see also City of 
Stamford, Decision No. 4832 (2015); Town of Westbrook, Decision. No. 4687 (2013); 
City of Bristol, Decision No. 4626 (2012); State of Connecticut Department of 
Correction, supra; Town of Wolcott, Decision No. 3682 (1999). There is no dispute that 
Thompson continued to perform the duties of the correctional locksmith technician 
                                                 
6 Regs., Conn. State Agencies §5-273-64 provides, in relevant part:  
 

(a) A variance between an allegation in a petition for an election or a pleading in a 
prohibited practice proceeding and the proof shall be considered immaterial unless it 
prejudicially misleads any party or the Board. Where a variance is not material, the Board 
may admit such proof and the facts may be found accordingly... 
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classification after January 2014, albeit on a district wide basis rather than at a single 
facility. Expansion of the geographic area in which Thompson performs his customary 
duties alone is insufficient to alter our conclusion that the State merely exercised its 
inherent management prerogative to reassign its personnel. See City of New Britain, 
Decision No. 2780 (1990) (Reassignment of general foreman from single municipal park 
to “system wide” duties did not involve a mandatory subject of bargaining). Nor are we 
persuaded by the Union’s contention that the State created a new position given the 
evidence that other bargaining unit trade positions were assigned to district wide 
responsibilities without any corresponding change to their existing classifications.7 In 
light of our findings, we need not address the Town’s contract defense.  
 
 Similarly, we find no basis on this record for ordering the State to bargain over 
the impact of Thompson’s reassignment. “If an employer’s exercise of managerial 
prerogative has substantial secondary impacts which encroach deeply and substantially 
on the working conditions of employees the employer will be required to bargain 
regarding the impacts of the decision.” Town of Newtown, Decision No. 4732 p.4 
(2014)(Internal quotation marks omitted); Area Cooperative Educational Services, 
Decision No. 3519 (1997); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 3119 (1993). “However, the 
Union bears the burden, through the production of competent evidence, of identifying the 
secondary impacts and we will not presume that they are substantial.” State of 
Connecticut Department of Correction, Decision No. 3229 p.4 (1994); see also Town of 
Newtown, supra; Town of Hamden, Decision No. 2145 (1982). Since the Union has not 
identified or established any substantial impacts of Thompson’s reassignment on existing 
conditions of employment, we turn to the issue of repudiation.  
 
 Our repudiation doctrine is well-established: 
 

The repudiation of contract doctrine arises from the principle that the duty 
to bargain in good faith is not limited to the negotiations of a formal 
contract, but also includes the obligation to carry out the terms of the 
formal contract in good faith ... Repudiation of a collective bargaining 
agreement is something beyond mere breach ... The Labor Board has 
found that repudiation of a collective bargaining agreement may occur in 
three circumstances: 1) where the respondent has taken an action based 
upon an interpretation of the contract and that interpretation is asserted in 
subjective bad faith by the respondent; 2) where the respondent has taken 
an action based upon an interpretation of the contract and that 
interpretation is wholly frivolous or implausible; and 3) does not involve 
an interpretation of the contract by the respondent nor does the respondent 
challenge the complainant's interpretation of the contract, but rather it 
seeks to defend its action on some collateral ground which does not rely 

                                                 
7 Some bargaining unit plumbers, electricians and HVAC workers were assigned to a District 2 
maintenance crew. However, we find no reference to district plumber, district electrician or district HVAC 
technician classifications listed in the collective bargaining agreement. (Ex. 7).  
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on an interpretation of the contract, e.g., financial hardship or 
administrative difficulties. 

 
City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 p. 10 (2010) (Internal citations omitted); see also 
City of Waterbury, Decision No. 3945 (2004); Town of North Branford, Decision No. 
1659 (1978).  
 
 The Union claims that Thompson’s transfer to district wide responsibilities so 
conflicts with the collective bargaining agreement that it constitutes repudiation. Since 
the State denies that any such conflict exists and rejects the Union’s interpretation of the 
collective bargaining agreement, there can be no repudiation unless we find that the 
City’s interpretation is wholly frivolous or implausible or asserted in subjective bad faith. 
City of Stamford, Decision No. 4832 (2015); City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 
(2014); Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 2141 (1982). As the record does not 
support a finding of subjective bad faith8 

by the State, we assess the Union’s repudiation 
claims under our “straight face” standard9 

 and we find the State’s interpretation to be 
neither frivolous nor implausible. The State argues that a locksmith position “vacancy” 
within the meaning of Article 7, § 3 of the collective bargaining agreement was not 
created by the MYI locksmith retirement in January, 2014 but rather in 2015 when DOC 
received authorization from higher authorities to fill the position. In our view, the State’s 
interpretation of the agreement is at least plausible since it makes little sense to post 
notice of an open position that cannot be filled. Furthermore, uncertainty over the future 
of that position supports the State’s contention that Thompson’s reassignment was merely 
a reallocation of resources to meet operational needs rather than a “transfer” within the 
meaning of Article 10, § 2.C.1 of the contract.10 Therefore, we find that the State did not 
repudiate the collective bargaining agreement.  
 
 With respect to the Union’s final claim, we find no basis for finding that the 
State’s communications with Thompson violated the Act. “It is well settled that an 
employer is not forbidden to communicate directly with employees and may do so in 
non-coercive terms …” City of New Haven, Decision No. 4618 p.6 (2012) (quoting 
Seymour Board of Education, Decision No. 4534 p. 6 (2011)); see also West Hartford 
Education Association v. DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566, 593 (1972); Hartford Board of 
Education, Decision No. 3357 (1996); Town of Farmington, Decision No. 3237 (1994). 
We have carefully reviewed Noffsinger’s letter to Thompson regarding his reassignment 
to the District 2 maintenance crew and find nothing in its text or the circumstances 
surrounding its issuance that can be reasonably construed as coercive.   
 
                                                 
8 The Union has not alleged any basis for inferring that the State acted in subjective bad faith. Nor have we 
identified any evidence in the record for making such an inference.   
 
9 A wholly frivolous and implausible interpretation of contract language amounts to an illegal repudiation 
if it is “a construction or interpretation which no respectable lawyer could urge with a straight face.” 
Southington Board of Education, supra at 4-5 (1979).  
 
10  We do not find the appearance of Thompson’s name on the transfer list particularly significant because 
employees were counseled to submit their names prior to the existence of actual vacancies. 
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 Based on the entire record before us, we find that the State did not violate the Act.  
  

ORDER 
 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the State Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Chairman 
 
     Wendella Ault Battey 
     Wendella Ault Battey 
     Board Member 
 
     Robert A. Dellapina 
     Robert A. Dellapina 
     Alternate Board Member 



9 
 

CERTIFICATION  
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 6th  
 day of December, 2016 to the following:  
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr.  
1 Congress Street       RRR  
Hartford, CT 06114  
 
Attorney Floyd J. Dugas  
Berchem, Moses & Devlin, P.C.     RRR  
75 Broad Street  
Milford, CT 06460  
 
Lisa Grasso Egan, Undersecretary of Labor Relations  
Office of Policy, Management and Labor Relations  
450 Capitol Avenue  
MS#53OLR  
Hartford, CT 06106  
 
Tammy Kowalski, Program Associate  
Office of Policy, Management and Labor Relations  
450 Capitol Avenue  
MS#53OLR  
Hartford, CT 06106 
 
 
   ________________________  
   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel  
   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 


